

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/3/2020 1:12 PM

NO. 54304-4-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Welfare of: B.H. and G.H., Minor Children

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES

Respondent,

v.

T.H.,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

TSERING D. CORNELL  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 44409  
1220 Main Street, Suite 510  
Vancouver, Washington 98660  
(360) 759-2100  
OID No. 91014  
Email: [vanfax@atg.wa.gov](mailto:vanfax@atg.wa.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

    1. Does a trial court abuse its discretion when it denies a parent’s motion to vacate a default judgment terminating parental rights, when the parent fails to articulate a prima facie defense to a termination petition, fails to show excusable neglect, fails to exercise due diligence, and when vacating the default order would result in a significant delay in permanency for the child? .....2

    2. Does a trial court deny due process to a parent when it terminated his parental rights only after a parent fails to appear at the termination hearing claiming to be in substance abuse treatment, the court provides the parent with several weeks to provide confirmation of his or her attendance at treatment, the parent fails to do so, and the Department has met its burden of proof?.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

IV. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Denying the Motion To Vacate.....8

        1. The father has failed to show he is entitled to relief pursuant to CR 60(b)(1).....9

            a. The father has failed to articulate a prima facie defense to the termination petition.....10

            b. The father has failed to demonstrate the existence of any of the other factors set forth in *White*.....15

(1)	The father has failed to show his failure to attend the termination hearing was due to excusable neglect.....	15
(2)	The father has failed to show he acted with due diligence after being notified of the default.....	16
(3)	Vacating the default judgment will result in substantial hardship to the children.....	17
2.	The father has failed to show he is entitled to relief pursuant to CR 60(b)(4).....	18
B.	The Father’s Procedural Due Process Rights Were Protected When He Received Notice and an Opportunity To Be Heard at the Termination Hearing .....	20
1.	The father failed to make an appearance in the case and was not entitled to counsel.....	21
2.	The Department met its burden of proof and the court considered the incarcerated parent factors .....	22
V.	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bishop v. Illman</i> 14 Wn.2d 13, 126 P.2d 582 (1942).....	9
<i>Blakely v. Housing Authority of King Co.</i> 8 Wn. App. 204, 505 P.2d 151 (1973).....	14
<i>Commercial Courier Service, Inc. v. Miller</i> 13 Wn. App. 98, 533 P.2d 852 (1975).....	9
<i>Farmers Insurance Co. v. Waxman Industries, Inc.</i> 132 Wn. App. 142, 130 P.3d 874 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	12
<i>In re Aschauer</i> 93 Wn.2d 689, 611 P.2d 1245 (1980).....	23
<i>In re Dependency of A.V.D.</i> 62 Wn. App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (1991).....	23
<i>In re Dependency of C.B.</i> 61 Wn. App. 280, 810 P.2d 518 (1991).....	22
<i>In re Dependency of C.R.B.</i> 62 Wn. App. 608, 814 P.2d 1197 (1991).....	17, 24, 25
<i>In re Dependency of J.W.</i> 90 Wn. App. 417, 953 P.2d 104 (1998).....	22
<i>In re Dependency of K.S.C.</i> 137 Wn.2d 918, 976 P.2d 113 (1999).....	10
<i>In re Estate of Stevens</i> 94 Wn. App. 20, 971 P.2d 58 (1999).....	8, 16

<i>In re Parental Rights to K.M.M.</i> 186 Wn.2d 466, 379 P.3d 75 (2016).....	10, 23
<i>In re Welfare of G.E.</i> 116 Wn. App. 326, 65 P.3d 1219 (2003).....	22
<i>In re Welfare of L.R.</i> 180 Wn. App. 717, 324 P.3d 737 (2014).....	20
<i>In re Welfare of M.G.</i> 148 Wn. App. 781, 201 P.3d 354 (2009).....	8
<i>In re Welfare of S.E.</i> 63 Wn. App. 244, 820 P.2d 47 (1991).....	20
<i>In re Welfare of S.I.</i> 184 Wn. App. 531, 337 P.3d 1114 (2014).....	26, 27
<i>In re Welfare of Sego</i> 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973).....	11
<i>In re Welfare of Sumey</i> 94 Wn.2d 757, 621 P.2d 108 (1980).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> 116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Krause v. Catholic Community Servs.</i> 47 Wn. App. 734, 737 P.2d 280 (1987).....	11
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	19, 21
<i>Norton v. Brown</i> 99 Wn. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019 (1999).....	8, 16
<i>Pfaff v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 103 Wn. App. 829, 14 P.3d 837 (2000).....	10, 12
<i>Rosander v. Nightrunners Transport, Ltd.</i> 147 Wn. App. 392, 196 P.3d 711 (2008).....	12

<i>Sacotte Const., Inc. v. National Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> 143 Wn. App. 410, 177 P.3d 1147 (2008).....	8
<i>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell, Fetterman, Martin, Todd &amp; Hokanson</i> 95 Wn. App. 231, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999).....	14
<i>Stanley v. Cole</i> 157 Wn. App. 873, 239 P.3d 611 (2010).....	8
<i>State v. Gaut</i> 111 Wn. App. 875, 46 P.3d 832 (2002).....	14
<i>White v. Holm</i> 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	9, 15, 16

**Statutes**

RCW 13.34.020 .....	11, 17, 22
RCW 13.34.145(1)(c) .....	11
RCW 13.34.180(1).....	11, 13
RCW 13.34.180(1)(a) through (f).....	10
RCW 13.34.190(1)(a) .....	10
RCW 43.216.906 .....	3

**Rules**

CR 60 .....	12, 14
CR 60(b).....	3, 18
CR 60(b)(1).....	9, 16
CR 60(b)(1) and (3) .....	6
CR 60(b)(3).....	6

CR 60(b)(4).....	6, 18
CR 60(e)(1).....	11, 12, 14
RAP 2.2(a)(10).....	8

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (9 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2009).....	16
Laws of 2017.....	3

**Unpublished Opinions**

<i>In the Matter of L.R.C.</i> No. 32638–1–III, 2015 WL 7356451 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 2015).....	26
